

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

REVISED STATUTES,

Chapter 75.

An act to amend section twenty-one of chapter eighty-three of the revised statutes, rolating to certifying copies of judgments rendered by justices of the pence.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assmbled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The twenty-first section of the eighty-third chapter of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

SECT. 21. Any justice whose commission expires and is not renewed, may during two years thereafter certify copies of judgments rendered by him while in commission, and issue and renew executions thereon, which shall be obeyed by the officer, as if the commission of the justice had not expired; and after said two years, copies of said judgments may be certified, and executions thereon issued and renewed as in the case of the death of any justice.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Chapter 76.

An act to amend chapter forty-six of the rovised statutes, relating to enforcing executions against stockholders of corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twenty-five of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended, so that it shall read as follows:

SECT. 25. At any time within six months after the return of an execution against a corporation recovered on a debt for which any stockholder is liable under the preceding section, unsatisfied in whole or in part, for want of attachable property of the corporation, the plaintiff in such execution may make demand of any stockholder of such corporation to disclose and show attachable property of such corporation sufficient to satisfy the execution.

[Approved March 22, 1859.]

Ch. 83, sec. 21, R. S. amended.

Justice whose commission has expired, powers of.

Ch. 46, sec. 25, R. S. amended.

Execution creditor may demand of stockholder to show property.